
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Lanigan 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

John A. Nash 
Common Council 

President 
 
 
 
 

Brian Adams 
City Treasurer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
CITY HALL • ROME, NEW YORK 13440-5815 

 

 
 
 
 

Gerard F. Feeney 
Corporation Counsel 

 
 
 
 

Joseph Guiliano 
Commissioner of Public 

Works 
 
 
 
 

Eric Seelig 
City Clerk 

 
TO STREAM MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT LIVE, 

PLEASE VISIT WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@ROMENEWYORK_OFFICIAL/STREAMS. 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT MEETING                                                         APRIL 28, 2025 
SPECIAL SESSION                                                                                                                           3:00 P.M. 
 
1. CALL THE ROLL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING SESSION 

(Motion in order that the reading of the minutes of the preceding session be dispensed with and that 
they be approved.) 

 
3. RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 71  AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND APPROVED PURCHASE ORDER AND VOUCHER 
SIGNERS LIST. Adams  

  
RES. NO. 72 AUTHORIZING YEAR END BUDGETARY TRANSFER. Adams 
  
RES. NO. 73 AUTHORIZING YEAR END BUDGETARY TRANSFER. Adams 
  
RES. NO. 74 AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR THE 2025 COLD 

MILLING AND RESURFACING PROJECT (RFB-2025-005). Guiliano 
  
RES. NO. 75 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE BUILDING 

CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($62,607.00). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 76 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN 

INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH ONEIDA COUNTY FOR THE CITY OF ROME’S 
PARTICIPATION IN THE MUNICPAL RECREATION PROGRAM (2025). Adams 

  
RES. NO. 77 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN 

INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH ONEIDA COUNTY FOR THE CITY OF ROME’S 
PARTICIPATION IN THE JUVENILE AID PROGRAM (2025). Adams 

  
RES. NO. 78 AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH 

ONEIDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES. Domenico 
RES. NO. 79 AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF CITY 

OWNED PARCEL (306 BELL ROAD) TO BUYER. Domenico 
  
RES. NO. 80 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO EXTEND AN AGREEMENT 

WITH GREATER HEIGHTS TREE CARE. Gleasman 
  

https://www.youtube.com/@romenewyork_official/streams


RES. NO. 81 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO EXTEND AN AGREEMENT 
WITH GREATER HEIGHTS TREE CARE. Gleasman 

 
4. ADJOURNMENT 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 71 

AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND APPROVED  
PURCHASE ORDER AND VOUCHER SIGNERS LIST. 

By ______________: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 31, adopted by the Board of Estimate and Contract 
on February 11, 2016, an Approved Purchase Order and Voucher Signers List was established; 
and 

WHEREAS, City Treasurer Brian Adams has requested that said list be amended so as to 
reflect the addition and deletion of certain employees, pursuant to the attached list of 
“Authorized Signers of Purchase Orders and Vouchers”, which is made part of this Resolution; 
now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Rome Board of Estimate & Contract that the City of Rome 
hereby amends the list of “Authorized Signers of Purchase Orders and Vouchers”, so as to 
reflect the addition and deletion of certain employees.        

Seconded by _____________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 





BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 72 

AUTHORIZING YEAR END BUDGETARY TRANSFER. 

By _____________________: 

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rome Charter Laws, Title A, Article VII, Section 91, the 
City Treasurer of the City of Rome is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 
budgetary transfer: 

REASON: Authorization for Year End Budget Transfers for AI 

Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $288,195 into Enterprise Capital Lease Principal & Interest 
Accounts 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AI3120.456 Police: Operating Leases $288,195 

TO CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AI9790.611 Police: Enterprise Capital Lease Principal   $229,685 

TO CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AI9790.711  Police: Enterprise Capital Lease Interest            $58,510 

Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $378,480 into the Police Health Insurance Account 

FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.456  Police: Operating Leases $85,790 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AI3120.151  Police: Salaries $203,425 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AI3120.415 Police: Medical $89,265 

TO CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AI9060.813 Police: Health Insurance $378,480 



Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $10,235 into Medicare Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI1930.450  Police: Judgements & Claims                               $10,235 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AI9060.819  Health Insurance: Medicare                           $10,235 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $219,965 into Police Retiree’s Health Insurance Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI1930.450  Police: Judgements & Claims                               $59,840 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.419  Police: Gasoline & Diesel                               $44,205 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.801  Police: FICA & Medicare                               $33,860 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI1680.418  Police IT: Contract Services                               $13,170 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI9790.602  Police: Capital Leases                                $11,885 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI1910.413  Police: Insurance                                  $9,865 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                       AMOUNT 
AI3120.414  Police: Supplies & Materials                                 $9,270 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI1680.208  Police IT: Equipment                                  $8,830 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.153  Police: Overtime                                  $8,245 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.409  Police: Travel & Conferences                                 $4,295 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI1680.412  Police IT: Service Contract & Repairs                             $3,835 
 
 



FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI9045.813  Police: Life Insurance                                $3,655 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.416  Police: Advertisement & Printing                              $3,500 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.412  Police: Service Contracts & Repairs                              $2,740 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.208  Police: Equipment                                $1,565 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AI3120.453  Police: Crime Prevention                               $1,205 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AI9060.803  Health Insurance: Police Retirees                         $219,965 
 
Seconded by ________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 73 

AUTHORIZING YEAR END BUDGETARY TRANSFER. 

By _______________: 

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rome Charter Laws, Title A, Article VII, Section 91, the 
City Treasurer of the City of Rome is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 
budgetary transfer: 

REASON: Authorization for Year End Budget Transfers for AG 

Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $376,325 into Fire Retirement Account 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AG9060.800  General City: Health Insurance  $354,490 

FROM CODE NO.  AMOUNT 
AG9040.800 General City: Worker’s Comp $21,835 

TO CODE NO.  AMOUNT 
AG9015.806 Fire Retirement  $376,325 

Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $262,703 into Enterprise Cap Lease Principal & Interest 
Accounts 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AG3410.456  Fire: Operating Leases    $24,120 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AG3510.456  Animal Control: Operating Leases    $29,530 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AG3620.456  Codes: Operating Leases   $24,350 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AG1440.456  Engineering: Operating Leases    $28,515 

FROM CODE NO. AMOUNT 
AG1620.456 Buildings: Operating Leases   $49,760 



FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5110.456  Streets: Operating Leases                        $71,160 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.456  Electrical: Operating Leases                                 $6,723 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5140.456  Sign Dept.: Operating Leases                                 $7,957 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG7020.456  Parks & Rec: Operating Leases                              $20,588 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9790.611  Enterprise Cap Lease Principal                                $188,703 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9790.711  Enterprise Cap Lease Interest                                        $74,000 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $182,900 into City Retirees Health Insurance Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG7020.151  Parks & Rec: Salaries                              $102,675 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG9010.800  General City: Retirement                               $80,225 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9060.807  Health Insurance: City Retirees                                 $182,900 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $135,000 into City Retirees Health Insurance Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG9010.800  General City: Retirement                               $28,525 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                       AMOUNT 
AG5110.151  Streets: Salaries                               $105,300 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG1930.450  Judgements & Claims                                   $1,175 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9060.806  Health Insurance: Fire                                              $135,000 
 
 



 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $34,615  the Capital Leases Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG1930.450  Judgements & Claims                                 $14,000 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                $20,615 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9790.602  Capital Leases                                           $34,615 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $31,770  the General City Medicare Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                $31,770 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9060.819  General City Medicare                            $31,770 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $4,800  the Worker’s Comp Hospital Retirees Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                $4,800 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9040.805  Worker’s Comp Hospital Retirees                     $4,800 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $2,375  the City’s Unemployment Insurance Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                  $2,375 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9050.800  Unemployment Insurance                                 $2,375 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $2,005  the Capital Lease Interest Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                  $2,005 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9790.702  Capital Lease Interest                                  $2,005 



Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $1,875 the Excellus Medicare Insurance Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                  $1,875 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG9060.805  Excellus Medicare                                    $1,875 
 
Seconded by _____________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 74 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR THE 
2025 COLD MILLING AND RESURFACING PROJECT (RFB-2025-005). 

By __________________: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to request for bids for the 2025 Cold Milling 
and Resurfacing Project (RFB-2025-005); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such bids shall be returned to the Office of the City Clerk, 
1st floor, Rome City Hall, no later than 11:00 a.m. on May 15, 2025, said bids to be opened in the 
Common Council Chambers, 2nd floor, Rome City Hall, at 11:00 a.m. on the same date and shall 
be opened by the City of Rome Purchasing Agent; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Rome reserves the right to reject any and all 
proposals deemed not to be in the best interests of the City of Rome. 

Seconded by _________________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT  APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 75 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE BUILDING 
CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 

136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($62,607.00). 

By __________________: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 136 adopted June 15, 2023, authorized the awarding of a contract to Murnane 
Building Contractors, Inc. for services relative to the Rome City Hall Health & Safety Facility 
Enhancements project, at a total contract price of $4,572,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on December 14, 2023, the Board of Estimate and Contract 
awarded Change Order No. 1 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc. to allow an increase of 
$539,007.00; and 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on May 9, 2024, the Board of Estimate and Contract awarded 
Change Order No. 2 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., to allow an increase of $96,766.34; 
and 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on October 24, 2024, the Board of Estimate and Contract 
awarded Change Order No. 3 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., to allow an increase of 
$122,657.00; and 

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on November 21, 2024, the Board of Estimate and Contract 
awarded Change Order No. 4 to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., to allow an increase of 
$771,197.00; and 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of 
Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that Murnane Building 
Contractors, Inc., be awarded Change Order No. 5 for a total amount not to exceed $62,607.00, 
pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the contract awarded to Murnane Building Contractors, Inc., pursuant to Resolution No. 136 
adopted June 15, 2023, be and is hereby amended, whereby Change Order No. 5 is hereby 
awarded, so as to modify the contract to allow for an increase of $62,607.00; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 5 as described 
hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $62,607.00, increasing the total contract price to 
$6,164,234.34; and 



BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, Resolution No. 136, shall otherwise remain as originally 
adopted on June 15, 2023 and amended in prior change orders. 

 
Seconded by __________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 















BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 76 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN INTERMUNICIPAL 
AGREEMENT WITH ONEIDA COUNTY FOR THE CITY OF ROME’S PARTICIPATION IN THE 

MUNICPAL RECREATION PROGRAM (2025). 

By ______________: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the Mayor of the City of Rome, be and is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with 
Oneida County, with regard to the Municipal Recreation Program, to obtain funding in the 
amount of $3,511.00, pursuant to the attached Agreement which is made part of this Resolution. 

Seconded by ___________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 

























































































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 77 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO AN INTERMUNICIPAL 
AGREEMENT WITH ONEIDA COUNTY FOR THE CITY OF ROME’S PARTICIPATION IN THE 

JUVENILE AID PROGRAM (2025). 

By ______________: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the Mayor of the City of Rome, be and is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with 
Oneida County, for the City of Rome’s participation in the Juvenile Aid Program for the 2024-
2025 program year, to obtain funding in the amount of $3,511.00, pursuant to the attached 
Agreement which is made part of this Resolution.  

Seconded by ___________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 



























































































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 78 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT  
WITH ONEIDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES. 

By ______________: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York adopted 
Resolution No. 202 on August 29, 2024 authorizing the Mayor of the City of Rome to enter into 
an agreement with Oneida County Department of Family & Community Services for the time 
period of January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2025 for an amount not to exceed $122,325.00 per 
year, for a period of two-years, with a total compensation not to exceed $244,650.00; and 

WHEREAS, Mark Domenico, Chief Codes Enforcement Officer for the City of Rome, New 
York, has recommended that the City of Rome amend the original agreement with the Oneida 
County Department of Family & Community Services to allow for an increase for an amount not 
to exceed $77,675.00, pursuant to the attached agreement which is made part of this Resolution; 
and 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that it does hereby authorize an amendment to the original agreement with Oneida County 
Department of Family & Community Services for an increase of $77,675.00 with a total contract 
price not to exceed $322,325.00; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 202 shall otherwise remain as originally 
adopted on August 29, 2024.  

Seconded by ____________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 































































































BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 79 

AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE 
THE SALE OF CITY OWNED PARCEL (306 BELL ROAD) TO BUYER. 

By _____________: 

WHEREAS, New York State Real Property Tax Law Section 1166 and Rome Charter Laws 
Section 33(3) allow the City of Rome to sell and convey real property obtained by virtue of a tax 
foreclosure proceeding, upon approval and confirmation of a 5/7 vote of the Rome Common 
Council, with or without advertising for bids, and; 

WHEREAS, as a result of tax sales, certain city owned parcels of land are in the City’s 
possession and the City desires to sell and convey said real property to a responsible buyer, now, 
therefore; 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to convey a parcel at 
306 Bell Road (Tax Map No. 243.006-0001-026) to buyer listed in Exhibit A, and;  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that 
it approves and confirms the sale and conveyance of a parcel on 306 Bell Road (Tax Map No. 
243.006-0001-026) to the buyer listed in Exhibit A, said conveyance to take place following the 
contingencies hereinafter set forth, and; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization is contingent upon the buyer having 
completed this transaction by rendering any payment in full to the City of Rome within forty-five 
(45) days following receipt and review of copies of the proposed transfer documents pursuant to
this sale.

Seconded by ___________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
TAX MAP NO:   243.006-0001-026 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  306 Bell Road 
CONSIDERATION:  Purchase price included with the sale of 304 Bell Road with the 

contingency that the two parcels are merged at closing. 
BUYER:    Justin Gualtieri and Krisalin Kirk 
 
 
 
 
 























BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 80 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
EXTEND AN AGREEMENT WITH GREATER HEIGHTS TREE CARE. 

By ______________: 

WHEREAS, at a regularly scheduled meeting held on May 23, 2024, the Board of Estimate 
and Contract approved Resolution No. 128, which authorized the City of Rome to enter into an 
agreement with Greater Heights Tree Care for the removal of public City trees; and  

WHEREAS, said agreement and authorization included the option of two (2) twelve-
month renewals upon mutual agreement of the parties; and  

WHEREAS, Jennifer Gleasman, Purchasing Agent for the City of Rome, New York, has 
recommended that the City of Rome, New York, extend the existing agreement with Greater 
Heights Tree Care for a one (1) year period, beginning on May 20, 2025, and expiring on May 19, 
2026, as is in the best interest of the City; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to extend the agreement with Greater Heights 
Tree Care for the removal of public City trees for a one (1) year period, beginning on May 20, 
2025, and expiring on May 19, 2026. 

Seconded by _______________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 























BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT   APRIL 28, 2025 

RESOLUTION NO. 81 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
EXTEND AN AGREEMENT WITH GREATER HEIGHTS TREE CARE. 

By ____________: 

WHEREAS, at a regularly scheduled meeting held on May 23, 2024, the Board of Estimate 
and Contract approved Resolution No. 127, which authorized the City of Rome to enter into an 
agreement with Greater Heights Tree Care for the removal of private City trees; and  

WHEREAS, said agreement and authorization included the option of two (2) twelve-
month renewals upon mutual agreement of the parties; and  

WHEREAS, Jennifer Gleasman, Purchasing Agent for the City of Rome, New York, has 
recommended that the City of Rome, New York, extend the existing agreement with Greater 
Heights Tree Care for a one (1) year period, beginning on May 20, 2025, and expiring on May 19, 
2026, as is in the best interest of the City; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to extend the agreement with Greater Heights 
Tree Care for the removal of private City trees for a one (1) year period, beginning on May 20, 
2025, and expiring on May 19, 2026. 

Seconded by ____________. 

AYES & NAYS:  Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____   Feeney ____  
Guiliano ____  Adams ____ 

 ADOPTED____ DEFEATED____ 






















	ADP8B06.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                    APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 71


	ADPF971.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 74

	ADP218D.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                              APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 73
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AG5138.412  Electrical: Service Contract & Repairs                  $1,875
	TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT
	AG9060.805  Excellus Medicare                                    $1,875



	ADP4B4E.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                              APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 72
	Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $10,235 into Medicare Account
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI1930.450  Police: Judgements & Claims                               $10,235
	TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT
	AI9060.819  Health Insurance: Medicare                           $10,235
	Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $219,965 into Police Retiree’s Health Insurance Account
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI1930.450  Police: Judgements & Claims                               $59,840
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.419  Police: Gasoline & Diesel                               $44,205
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.801  Police: FICA & Medicare                               $33,860
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI1680.418  Police IT: Contract Services                               $13,170
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI9790.602  Police: Capital Leases                                $11,885
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI1910.413  Police: Insurance                                  $9,865
	FROM CODE NO.                                       AMOUNT
	AI3120.414  Police: Supplies & Materials                                 $9,270
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI1680.208  Police IT: Equipment                                  $8,830
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.153  Police: Overtime                                  $8,245
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.409  Police: Travel & Conferences                                 $4,295
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI1680.412  Police IT: Service Contract & Repairs                             $3,835
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI9045.813  Police: Life Insurance                                $3,655
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.416  Police: Advertisement & Printing                              $3,500
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.412  Police: Service Contracts & Repairs                              $2,740
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.208  Police: Equipment                                $1,565
	FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT
	AI3120.453  Police: Crime Prevention                               $1,205
	TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT
	AI9060.803  Health Insurance: Police Retirees                         $219,965



	ADPD82F.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                          APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 75
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO CONTRACT WITH MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC., PURSUANT TO BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 136 ADOPTED JUNE 15, 2023 ($62,607.00).



	ADP34B8.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                               APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 76


	ADPAC2D.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                               APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 77


	ADP3341.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                               APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 78


	ADPAD35.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                APRIL 24, 2025

	ADP7DB.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                              APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 80
	EXTEND AN AGREEMENT WITH GREATER HEIGHTS TREE CARE.



	ADP67FE.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                              APRIL 24, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 81
	EXTEND AN AGREEMENT WITH GREATER HEIGHTS TREE CARE.



	ADPD0ED.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                APRIL 24, 2025




